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Section 1. Section 614.1, subsection 12, Ccde Supplement .
1991, is amended to read as follows:

12. Sexual abuse or sexual explcitation by a counselor or

therapist. An action for damages for injury suffered as a

result of sexual abuse, as defined 1n section 709.1, by a

counselor or therapist, as defined in section 709.15, or as a

result cf sexual exploitation by a counselor or therapist,

shall be brought within five years of the date the victim was
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last treated by the counselcr or therapist.
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unnumbered paragraph Z, Code Supplement 19981, is amended to

read as follows:
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desires of the counselor or therapist or the patient or ¢lient
or former patient or client which includes but is not limited
to the following: Kkissing; touching of the clothed or
unclothed inner thigh, breast, groin, buttock, anus, pubes, or
genitals; or a sex act as defined in section 702.17.

“Sexual abuse exploitation by a counselor or therapist”

does not include touching which is part of a necessary
examination or treatment provided a patient or client by a
counselor or therapist acting within the scope of the practice
or employment in which the counselor or therapist is engaged.

Sec. 4. Section 709.15, subsection 2, Code Supplement
1991, is amended to read as follows:

2. A counselor or therapist who commits sexual abuse
exploitation in violation of subsection 1, paragraph "f",

subparagraph {1}, commits a class “D" feliony.

Sec. 5. Secticn 709.15, subsection 3, Code Supplement
1991, is amended to read as follows:

3. A counselor or therapist who commits sexual abuse

exploitation in violation of subsection 1, paragraph "f",

subparagraph (2), commits an aggravated misdemeanor.

Sec. 6. Section 709.15, subsection 4, Code Supplement
1991, is amended to read as follows:

4. A counselor or therapist who commits sexual abuse
exploitation in violation of subsection 1, paragraph "f",
subparagraph (3), commits a serious misdemeanor. In lieu of
the sentence provided for under section 903.1, subsection 1,
paragraph "b", the offender may be required to attend a sexual
abuser treatment program.

Sec. 7. Section 802.3, Code 1991, is amended to read as
follows:

802.3 FELONY -- AGGRAVATED OR SERIOUS MISDEMEANOR,

1. In all cases, except those enumerated in subsection 2

and in sections 802.1 and 802.2, an indictment or information

for a felony or aggravated or serious misdemeanor shall be

found within three years after its commission.
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2. An indictment or information for sexual exploitation by

a counseler or therapist under section 709.15 shall be found

within five years of the date the victim was iast treated by

the counselor or therapist.
EXPLANATION
This bill provides that a current patient or client must be

emotionally dependent in order for sexual exploitation by a
counselor or therapist constituting an aggravated misdemeanor
to occur. The bill provides that the criminal statute of
limitations for sexual abuse or sexual exploitation by a
counselor or therapist is five years. The bill also makes
changes in the wording of section 708.15 regarding sexual
exploitation by a counselor or therapist to make internal
references consistent. Sexual abuse is defined in section
703.1 and the bill incorporates this into the statute of
limitations for a civil action arising out of sexual abuse or

sexual exploitation by a counselor or therapist.
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1 An Act relating to sexual abuse or sexual exploitation by a
counselor or therapist.
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Section 1. Section 614.1, subsection 12, Code Supplement
1891, is amended to read as follows:
12, Sexual abuse or sexual exploitation by a counselor or

therapist. An action for damages for injury suffered as a
result of sexual abuse, as defined in section 709.1, by a

counselor or therapist, as defined in section 709.15, or as a

result of sexual exploitation by a counselor or therapist,
shall be brought within five years of the date the victim wes
last treated by the counselor or therapist.

Sec. 2. Section 709.15, subsection 1, paragraph b,
unnumbered paragraph 2, Code Supplement 1991, is amended to

read as follows:
For the purposes of paragraph "f", a former patient or
fermes client is presumed to be emotionally dependent for one

year following the termination of the provision of mental
health services.

Sec. 3. Section 709.15, subsection 1, paragraph £, Code
Supplement 1991, is amended to read as follows:

f. “Sexual abuse exploitation by a counselor or therapist*

occurs when either-or-beth any of the following are found:
(1) A pattern or practice or scheme of conduct to engage

in any of the conduct described in subparagraph (2) or (3).
(2) Any sexual conduct, with a an emotionally dependent

patient or client or emotionally dependent former patient or
client for the purpose of arousing or satisfying the sexual
desires of the counselor or therapist or the emotionally

dependent patient or client or emotionally dependent former
patient or client, which includes but is not limited to the
following: kissing; touching of the clothed or unclothed
inner thigh, breast, groin, buttock, anus, pubes, or genitals;
or a sex act as defined in section 702,17.

(3) Any sexual conduct with a patient or client or former
patient or client within one year of the termination of the
provision of mental health services by the counselor or
therapist for the purpose of arousing or satisfying the sexual

-1-
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desires of the counselor or therapist or the patient or client
or former patient or client which includes but is not limited
to the following: kissing; touching of the clothed or
unclothed inner thigh, breast, groin, buttock, anus, pubes, or
genitals; or a sex act as defined in section 702.17.

"Sexual abuse exploitation by a counselor or thgrapist"

does not include touching which is part of a necessary
examination or treatment provided a patient or client by a
counselor or therapist acting within the scope of the practice
or employment in which the counselor or therapist is engaged.

Sec. 4. Section 709.15, subsection 2, Code Supplement
1991, is amended to read as follows:

2. A counselor or therapist who commits sexual abuse
exploitation in violation of subsection 1, paragraph "f",

subparagraph (1), commits a class "D" felony.

Sec. 5. Section 709.15, subsection 3, Code Supplement
1991, is amended to read as follows:

3. A counselor or therapist who commits sexual abuse
exploitation in violation of subsection 1, paragraph "f",

subparagraph (2), commits an aggravated misdemeanor.

Sec. 6. Section 709.15, subsection 4, Code Supplement
1991, is amended to read as follows:

4. A counselor or therapist who commits sexual abuse
exploitation in violation of subsection 1, paragraph "“f",

subparagraph (3), commits a serious misdemeanor. In lieu of
the sentence provided for under section 903.1, subsection 1,
paragraph "b", the offender may be required to attend a sexual
abuser treatment program.

Sec. 7. Section 802,.3, Code 1991, is amended to read as
follows:

802.3 FELONY -- AGGRAVATED QR SERIQUS MISDEMEANOCR.

1. 1In all cases, except those enumerated in subsection 2

and in sections 802.1 and 802.2, an indictment or information
for a felony or aggravated or serious misdemeanor shall be
found within three years after its commission.

_2._
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2. An indictment or information for sexual exploitation by

a counselor or therapist under section 709.15 shall be found

within five years of the date the victim was last treated by

the counselor or therapist.
EXPLANATION
This bill provides that a current patient or client must be

emotionally dependent in order for sexual exploitation by a
counselor or therapist constituting an aggravated misdemeanor
to occur. The bill provides that the criminal statute of
limitations for sexual abuse or sexual exploitation by a
counselor or therapist is five years. The bill also makes
changes in the wording of section 709.15 regarding sexual
exploitation by a counselor or therapist to make internal
references consistent. Sexual abuse is defined in section
709.1 and the bill incorporates this into the statute of
limitations for a civil action arising out of sexual abuse or
sexual exploitation by a counselor or therapist. .
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